ORDINANCE NUMBER 448

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, DECLARING THAT THERE EXISTS AN EMERGENCY OTHER THAN ONE OF THOSE ENUMERATED IN REMINGTON'S REVISED STATUTES, SECTION 9000-6, WHICH SAID EMER-GENCY COULD NOT REASONABLY HAVE BEEN FORESEEN AT THE TIME OF MAKING THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR, 1941, AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED (\$500.00) DOLLARS FOR THE PURPOSE OF MAKING A DOWN PAYMENT UPON THE PURCHASE OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY FOR THE KIRKLAND WATER SYSTEM, A MUNICIPALLY OWNED WATER SYSTEM.

The City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

Section 1. That during the past six (6) months, the City of Kirkland has undergone an unprecedented growth, which has seriously taxed the present water supply, and that it has made it necessary for the City, in order to provide an adequate water supply for its population, to seek additional water sheds and springs.

Section 2. That such a state of facts could not reasonably have been foreseen when the City's Budget for 1941 was adopted.

Section 3. That because thereof an emergency exists and to meet such an emergency and to provide for an adequate water supply, additional water sheds and springs, it is necessary for the City to purchase the following described real property:

East One-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the Southeast quarter of Section Seventeen (17), Township Twenty-five (25) North, Range Five (5), East of W. M, except 11.2 acres heretofore acquired by the City of Kirkland;

That said real property is adjacent to the present real property owned by the City of Kirkland and used as a water shed and for a water supply. The said property may be purchased for a total sum of \$3315.00 and said property containing 66.29 acres may be purchased for a total price of \$3,315.00, required by a down payment of \$500.00.

Section 4. That an emergency expenditure in an amount not to exceed \$500.00 be authorized for a down payment upon said real propupon the water fund erty, and that emergency warrants be issued and not to exceed the said amount of \$500.00.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall not be passed until one week after its introduction and shall require the unanimous vote of the Councilmen present and the approval of the Mayor.

Approved and passed this 213k day of July, 1941.

Attest:

448

Approved as to form: City Attorney

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and porrect copy of an Ordinance of the bary of

Kurland that the same was published or

posted according to law, said Ordinance being No.4, 4, 8 and entitled "An Ordinance as above

WEWatter berg